

No. 18-1139

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BNSF RAILWAY CO.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR PROPOSED  
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT RUSSELL HOLT**

---

Brian H. Fletcher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-3345  
bfletcher@law.stanford.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1  
    A. Legal background..... 1  
    B. The present controversy ..... 3  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 7  
I. BNSF’s contention that it did not perceive  
    Mr. Holt as having an impairment does not  
    warrant review ..... 8  
    A. BNSF’s asserted circuit split does not exist..... 9  
    B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is correct..... 12  
II. BNSF’s contention that it did not violate  
    Section 12112(a) does not warrant review ..... 15  
    A. No other court of appeals has ad-  
        dressed the question presented..... 15  
    B. The question presented is not important..... 17  
    C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is correct..... 18  
III. The Solicitor General’s disagreement with  
    the Ninth Circuit and the EEOC does not  
    justify a GVR ..... 24  
CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Airline Serv. Providers Ass’n v. Los Angeles World Airports</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2740 (2019) .....	26
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2690 (2019) .....	26
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	22
<i>City of Cibolo v. Green Valley Special Util. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 783 (2019) .....	26
<i>Cody v. Cigna Healthcare of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Amsted Rail Co.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (S.D. Ill. 2017).....	17
<i>Haulbrook v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	20, 23
<i>Lanman v. Johnson County</i> , 393 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1540 (2019) .....	27
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 911 (2008) .....	27

<i>O'Neal v. City of New Albany</i> , 293 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Pena v. City of Flushing</i> , 651 Fed. Appx. 415 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Porter v. U.S. Alumoweld Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Raquel v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 952 (2000) .....	26
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003) .....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sanchez v. Henderson</i> , 188 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996) .....	25
<i>Sullivan v. River Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 197 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. BNSF Holdings, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Tice v. Ctr. Area Transp. Auth.</i> , 247 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Wisbey v. City of Lincoln</i> , 612 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Wright v. Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 204 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) .....	20
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. granted, No. 17-1623 (Apr. 22, 2019) .....	25

**Statutes**

ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), Pub. L. No. 110-325 .....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	2, 10, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(B).....	2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5) .....	1, 22
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d).....	16, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(1) .....	2, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3) .....	2, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A) .....	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12116 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12205a .....	12, 26
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (Title VII) .....	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(b)(2) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f) .....	4, 25
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-3-203(a) .....	17
Cal. Lab. Code § 222.5 .....	17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-2-118(1).....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 388-6(6).....	17
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 235/1 .....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 336.220 .....	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:897(A).....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 149, § 159B.....	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 592 .....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.354a.....	17
Minn. Stat. Ann § 181.61.....	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-2-301 .....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-357.1.....	17
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 34-01-15 .....	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275:3 .....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-24.1 .....	17
N.Y. Lab. Law § 201-b .....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-221 .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4113.21(A).....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 40, § 191 .....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659A.306 .....	17
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1002.....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-6.2-1 .....	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 60-11-2 .....	17
Utah Code Ann. § 34-33-1 .....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-28 .....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 21, § 301.....	17
W. Va. Code Ann. § 21-3-17.....	18
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 81.40.130.....	18

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 103.37 ..... 18  
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-11-113..... 18

**Rules and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(1)..... 13  
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(f) ..... 10  
6th Cir. R. 32.1..... 12

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. III, 101st Cong.,  
2d Sess. (1990)..... 2

**Other Authorities**

*Larson on Employment Discrimination* (2019) ..... 22  
Shapiro, Stephen M. et al., *Supreme Court  
Practice* (10th ed. 2013) ..... 27
